



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2544/2022, CRL.M.A. 22288/2022 (interim relief),
CRL.M.A. 22289/2022

VINEY KRISHAN CHAUDHRI Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)
versus

PRINCIPAL DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX (INV.), DELHI-2 &
ANR. Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajit Sharma, Senior Standing
Counsel for respondents.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **12.12.2022**

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the official respondents seeks further time to file a reply to the writ petition, as well as to the application for interim relief filed on behalf of the petitioner. Let the reply be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner.

He further submits that the respondent/department and the petitioner will make a joint request for adjournment before learned trial Court on the date fixed there, i.e., 23.01.2023.

Directed accordingly.

List on 11.01.2023.

AMIT SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 12, 2022/hb